
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
VENUE : WAYTEMORE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, 

THE CAUSEWAY, BISHOP'S STORTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER, 2010 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Diane Hollebon (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, D Clark, Mrs M H Goldspink, P Grethe, 
G McAndrew, D A A Peek (Vice-Chairman), N C Poulton, A L Warman 
and B M Wrangles. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 (8.45am – 5.00pm) 
07702 083051 (5.00pm – 7.30pm 

only on day of meeting 
 

(Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors R Beeching, A D Dodd 
and G E Lawrence. 

Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes: Councillor M Wood. 
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor N P Clark). 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, 
[...]
icular tenancy or 
lease. 

 
8. If you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 

meeting, you must declare that interest and its nature as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence.  

 
2. Minutes  

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Tuesday 08 June 2010 (Previously circulated as part of the Council 
Minute book for 29 June 2010).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

arrangments.  
 

5. Transport and Parking Strategy Presentation - Update and Public 
 Consultation  
 
6. The "Grange Paddocks Project" - Revenue And Capital Implications 
 (Pages 7 - 24). 
 
7. Evaluation And Award Of Parking Enforcement And Management Contract 
 (Pages 25 - 30). 
 
8. Recycling Banks: Implications Of Achieving Medium Term Financial Plan 
 Savings (Pages 31 - 38). 
 
9. Autumn Leaf Fall Clearance: Implications Of Achieving Medium Term 
 Financial Plan Savings (Pages 39 - 46). 
 
10. Weed Control Service: Implications Of Achieving Medium Term Financial 
 Plan Savings (Pages 47 - 54). 
 



 

11. Environment Scrutiny Health Check - From May to July 2010 
 (Pages 55 - 90). 
 
12. Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11 (Pages 91 - 96). 
 
13. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  
 

6.    THE “GRANGE PADDOCKS PROJECT” – REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
IMPLICATIONS  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL BISHOP’S STORTFORD WARDS   

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To inform the Committee of the rationale for planned changes 
to parking arrangements in Bishop’s Stortford – in particular the 
proposals in the MTFP relating to Grange Paddocks. 

 
• To outline the expenditure and income assumptions 

underpinning these changes. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
(A) The Committee scrutinises the elements of this three year 

programme, as detailed in the current Medium Term Financial 
Plan; and 

  
(B) The Executive be informed of any recommendations arising 

from this process. 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1  The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) agreed by the 

Executive on 9 February 2010 as part of the budget setting 
process includes a three year programme of changes to current 
parking arrangements in Bishop’s Stortford. In particular it sets out 
in financial terms a programme that would facilitate the 
introduction of pay and display parking on the Grange Paddocks 
site as part of the Council’s response to those changes.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
  

1.2  Work on this programme began in 2010/11. The programme is 
complex, due partly to a requirement for it to ameliorate the effect 
on parking income of planned and expected events in Bishop’s 
Stortford as outlined below. 

 
1.3  The sale of the Causeway site takes car parking on that site out of 

the control of the council and will reduce the Council’s parking 
income.  When completed, the Causeway development will 
provide more parking than exists in the town 
[...]
nt short stay 

tariffs 
Variable 

Northgate End 143 £96,000 £56,000 Current short stay 
tariffs 

Variable 

 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  
 

7. EVALUATION AND AWARD OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND 
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
(A) The Committee acknowledges the use of the BPA Model 

Contract in the tendering process; 
  
(B) The Committee accepts and recommends the use of a 50% 

price and 50% quality mix in the awarding of the contract; 
  
(C)  The Committee accepts and recommends the proposed formula 

for the evaluation of tenders; and 
  
(D) The Executive be informed of any recommendations arising 

from these processes. 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1  The Council’s current parking enforcement and management 

contract will expire on 16 January 2012. Work has begun on 
preparing new tender documents, to be issued in January 2011. 
Contract award is due to take place around August 2011. Officers 
would welcome Member comment and agreement to the balance 
of the evaluation and award criteria for this new contract.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1  During 2011 East Herts Council will award a new contract for the 

provision of parking enforcement and management services to 
commence on 17 January 2012. East Herts will continue in 
partnership with Stevenage Borough Council and Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council for the provision of on-street parking 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 
  

enforcement and a back office notice processing service for the 
duration of this new contract.  

 
2.2  The contract will be for five years with provision for a maximum 

two year extension. Both partner councils have advised that they 
consider their primary engagement in the process to be through 
the Agency Agreement between each council and East Herts 
Council. Each is content for East Herts Council to act as the lead 
authority for the purpose of the re-tender itself. 

 
2.3  The Council will use a new form of contract devised by the leading 

industry body, the British Parking Association and recommended 
by the Department for Transport. This contract is unconventional 
in that it does not incorporate an extensive schedule of defaults 
and liquidated damages relating to non-performance. This is 
replaced by a set of Key Performance Indicators aimed at 
incentivising and rewarding excellent performance through the 
contractor’s delivery of the traffic management objectives of Civil 
Parking Enforcement. A hyperlink to a presentation on the BPA 
Model Contract is offered below. 

 
2.4  An additional advantage of the BPA Model Contract is that it 

incentivises the service provider to seek out innovative ways of 
reducing costs, with savings being shared between contractor and 
Council.  

 
2.5  The relative weighting of price and quality factors is a significant 

decision when awarding any contract. The parking contract is 
largely for the provision of labour in the form of Civil Enforcement 
Officers (CEOs), who are the public face of the service. CEOs do 
a difficult job in sometimes difficult and challenging conditions and 
the quality of customer service they and the council’s ‘back office’ 
staff provide will be of prime concern to this authority and our 
partner authorities.  

 
2.6  To ensure qualitative aspects are afforded due prominence whilst 

also acknowledging quantitative considerations, officers propose 
to award the new contract on a 50% price, 50% quality basis.   

 
2.7  In respect of the evaluation of price, the formula to be used will be 

as proposed by the Council’s Director of Internal Services: 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
  

i) Lowest price   Maximum price points 
 
ii) Other prices  Lowest price   

     Other tender price     X Maximum  
    
[...]
nd tendering costs, including those of 
a specialist consultant appointed to assist in the process, 
were agreed in the MTFP. Stevenage and Welwyn 
Hatfield Council will contribute to these costs on a pro-
rata basis. 

Human 
Resource: 

N/A 
Risk 
Management: 

N/A 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT BY THE HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

8. RECYCLING BANKS: IMPLICATIONS OF ACHIEVING MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN SAVINGS  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
• To advise on the options and implications of continuation or 

cessation of the provision of bring site recycling banks for some 
materials. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
(A) 
 

The options for ceasing provision of some recycling banks 
services be considered. 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council provides bring site recycling banks at 35 sites. 

Facilities at these sites range from a single textile bank, operated 
by a charity to multiple bank sites offering the full range of 
materials, i.e. paper, glass, cans, plastic bottles, textiles and 
shoes. Seven sites have plastic banks. Some bring sites are 
situated on Council owned land such as car parks, whilst others 
are on private land like supermarket car parks, with the 
agreement of the land owner.  

 
1.2 When local authorities first started to develop recycling services it 

was through the development of a network of bring sites, which 
grew as an increasing range of materials could be recycled or 
reused. The success of bring sites was dependent upon the 
enthusiasm of the residents to go out of their way to separate 
materials and then transport them to a bring site. These systems 
were not going to be able to meet the levels of performance that 
came to be required, so house to house or kerbside collection 
servi
[...]
tn: 1698. 
 
Report Author:  Trevor Watkins, Waste Services Manager - Extn: 

1549.  
 
 

Page 34



 

  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Promoting prosperity and well-being; providing 
access and opportunities 
Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly those 
who are vulnerable. 
 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 

 
Pride in East Herts 
Improve standards of the neighbourhood and 
environmental management in our towns and villages. 
 
Leading the way, working together 
Deliver responsible community leadership that engages 
with our partners and the public. 
 

Consultation: None 
Legal: None 
Financial: £44,000 shortfall in MTFP if glass, cans and plastic bottle 

banks not withdrawn. 
Human 
Resource: 

None 
Risk 
Management: 

Dissatisfaction of residents that currently use these 
banks services and potential negative publicity. Small 
reduction in recycling performance. 

 
 

Page 35



 

  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
 

Community and Cultural Services  
Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12 

Recycling Bring Sites  
 

Budget line 
description of 
activities/service 

Provision of recycling banks for glass, cans, plastics. 
 
Option: To cease provision of banks for these materials 
at all sites. 
 
Cost Saving: £44,000 per annum based on the 
anticipated net costs for 2010/11.  As follows: 
 
- Glass banks £14,000 
- Can banks £9,000 
- Plastic bottle banks £21,000. 
 
In addition, following the introduction of ARC and the fall 
in the volume of plastics collected, the frequency of 
collection has been reduced.  The service budget for this 
item is now overstated and can be reduced by an 
additional £20,000.  The total net impact upon the 
Medium Term Financial Plan is
[...]
led and composted by 2012.  
 

Human 
Resource 
issues: 

No quantifiable immediate HR issues. However, it is 
likely that there would be an increase in complaints and 
enquiries during implementation. 

Sensitivity: 
(high, medium, 
low) 

High. Some residents would not be able to recycle so 
easily or be limited to what they could recycle. Others 
would not be able to dispose of excess recyclables 
through these sites.  

Options/ 
alternatives: 

a) Continue with provision but this will result in shortfall in 
MTFP.  
 
b) Withdraw the can and plastic bottle banks to provide a 
cost saving of £30,000 whilst having minimum impact on 
recycling performance, although this will mean some 
residents of communal properties have fewer options as 
to how they can recycle these materials. 

Page 37



 

  

 
c) Withdraw from some sites only, resulting in a pro-rata 
saving, depending on the number remaining and the 
willingness of residents to travel further to deposit 
recyclables at remaining sites. 

 
 
 

Page 38



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 REPORT BY THE HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
9. AUTUMN LEAF FALL CLEARANCE: IMPLICATIONS OF ACHIEVING 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN SAVINGS  
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL  
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
• To advise on the implications of ceasing the autumn leaf clearance 

programme. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
(A) 
 

The option for ceasing provision of leaf clearance be 
considered; and 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Leaf clearance is a non statutory service provided seasonally 

through the Councils street cleansing contractor. Typically 
operations take place between November and early January, the 
periods of heaviest leaf fall. The exact timing varies according to 
weather conditions. 

1.2 The Council’s street cleansing service is designed to remove litter 
and detritus from st
[...]
performance (National Indicator NI195) 

Risk 
management 
issues: 

Increased risk of flooding if Herts Highways do not 
remove leaves that are or could cause a blockage to 
gulley’s and drainage systems. There is a risk that road 
traffic accidents and pedestrian slips and falls could 
increase if leaves are not cleared.  

Human 
Resource 
issues: 

No quantifiable immediate HR issues. However, it is 
likely that there would be an increase in complaints and 
enquiries during the Autumn. 

Sensitivity: 
(high, medium, 
low) 

High. This is a highly visible and valued service to some 
sectors of the District. 

Options/ 
alternatives: 

a) Continue with provision but this will result in shortfall in 
MTFP. 
 
b) Focus only on those roads where officers believe that 
there are higher risks of complaints / flooding.  However, 
this approach would be inequitable and as indicated, the 
Council would not be in a position to respond to 
complaints at other locations.  
 
c) Focus only on those roads where there is a higher risk 
of flooding.  

 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 REPORT BY THE HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
10. WEED CONTROL SERVICE: IMPLICATIONS OF ACHIEVING MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL PLAN SAVINGS  
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL. 
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
• To advise on the options and implications of the continuation or 

cessation of the weed control service. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
(A) 
 
 

The options and implications of ceasing the weed control 
service be considered; and 

(B) Environment Scrutiny Committee advise the Executive of it’s 
views on future provision of this service. 
  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1   Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) is responsible via its 

Highways department for the maintenance and safety of adopted 
public highways in Hertfordshire.  This responsibility co
[...]
 
The four principles of good public scrutiny: 
 

 

• provides ‘critical friend’ challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-makers 
• enables the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 
• is carried out by ‘independent-minded governors’ who lead and own the scrutiny role 
• drives improvement in public services 
 

 
 
Currently within East Herts Council, the criteria for selecting issues: 
For the Scrutiny Committee to select an issue to review, it must meet all of the following criteria: 
 
 
• Of local, and preferably current, concern 
 
• Linked to the council’s corporate objectives 
 
• Capable of being influenced by this committee 
 
• Of manageable scope – focused rather than too wide ranging 
 
• Of sufficient scope to warrant a scrutiny review – not something that can be easily fixed by meeting with the service 

provider 
 
• Not being scrutinised elsewhere (eg another Scrutiny Committee) 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	6 The "Grange Paddocks Project" - Revenue And Capital Implications
	ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER B
	ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER C
	ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER D
	ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER D(1)

	7 Evaluation And Award Of Parking Enforcement And Management Contract
	8 Recycling Banks: Implications Of Achieving Medium Term Financial Plan Savings
	9 Autumn Leaf Fall Clearance: Implications Of Achieving Medium Term Financial Plan Savings
	10 Weed Control Service: Implications Of Achieving Medium Term Financial Plan Savings
	11 Environment Scrutiny Health Check - From May to July 2010
	Essential Reference Paper B

	12 Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/11
	ESSENTIAL REF PAPER B Env 14 Sept 2010




Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE WAYTEMORE ROOM, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, THE CAUSEWAY, 
BISHOP'S STORTFORD ON TUESDAY 14 
SEPTEMBER 2010, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D A A Peek (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, R Beeching, 

Mrs M H Goldspink, G McAndrew, 
A L Warman and G E Lawrence 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Wood 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  George A Robertson - Director of 

Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Trevor Watkins - Waste Services 
Manager 

 
247   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the 
Chairman Councillor Mrs D L E Hollebon and Councillors D 
Clark, P Grethe, N C Poulton and B M Wrangles.  It was noted 
that Councillor R Beeching was in attendance as substitute for 
Councillor B M Wrangles and Councillor G E Lawrence was in 
attendance as substitute for Councillor P Grethe. 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

248   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 Councillor D A A Peek stated that the Chairman had been in 

hospital for a period of time.  Members asked that their good 
wishes be forwarded to Councillor Mrs D L E Hollebon for a 
speedy recovery. 
 
Councillor D A A Peek stated that the acoustics in the 
Waytemore Room were unacceptable and of the constant 
difficulties he had with the loop system.  He asked those in 
attendance to speak up. 
 

 

249   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 Councillor D A A Peek declared a personal interest in Minutes 

255 - Autumn Leaf Fall Clearance and 256 - Weed Control 
Service, by virtue of the fact that he was a Hertfordshire 
County Councillor and of the likelihood that these issues 
would be discussed further from a financial perspective by 
Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

 

250   MINUTES  
 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 were 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
8 June 2010, be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

251   TRANSPORT AND PARKING STRATEGY PRESENTATION 
- UPDATE AND PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Andrew Pulham gave a presentation on the Parking and 
Transport Strategy for East Hertfordshire.  Presentations were 
being given throughout the District including at Community 
Voice meetings. 
 
It was noted that the work being undertaken by East Herts, 
would complement and dovetail with the work also being 
undertaken in relation to Hertfordshire County Council’s third 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

Local Transport Policy and would influence transport county-
wide for the next 20 years.  The East Herts Strategy would be 
tailored to East Herts and reconcile conflicting objectives.  A 
questionnaire had been produced and circulated in the Link 
Magazine and could also be completed online.  The 
consultation process was explained, the intention being to 
publish the final strategy in June 2011. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked Officers for the 
presentation and the work undertaken so far and for ensuring 
the Community and Parish Councils were involved in the 
process. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the presentation be noted. 
 

252   THE "GRANGE PADDOCKS PROJECT" - REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services reminded 
Members that the report now submitted along with a number 
of other reports included elsewhere on the agenda had been 
requested by Members within the context of making savings in 
relation to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTPF).  
 
The report now submitted set out the rationale for planned 
changes to parking arrangements in Bishop’s Stortford and 
expenditure and income assumptions.   
 
Councillor Mrs M H Goldspink was disappointed at the 
possibility that the Council might not renew the lease of Apton 
Road Car Park.  She felt that it was a useful car park and the 
Town would suffer if it was lost.  She asked what revenue the 
car park generated.  The Parking Manager stated that 
revenue was approximately £12,000 per year but was unable 
to state what the net income was, adding that the car park 
generated a surplus. 
 
Councillor Mrs M H Goldspink referred to the changes in the 
current parking arrangements for Bishop’s Stortford and 
supported the implementation of a Residents’ Permit Parking 
Scheme in the “Chantry” area of Bishop’s Stortford.  She 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

queried whether the parking proposals nearby and including 
Rye Street, would impact negatively on the Chantry Road 
scheme.  Officers stated that residents in the area fully 
supported a Residents’ Permit Parking Scheme as the 
scheme would protect and preserve kerbside spaces.  The 
Parking Manager explained the segregated use of some car 
parks including Rye Street.   
 
Councillor G A McAndrew asked about the sense of 
relinquishing Apton Road car park which made a profit and he 
also stated that if South Street was pedestrianised, Apton 
Road would make an ideal car park.  The Director of 
Customer and Community Services said that Apton Road had 
to be taken in context with a whole host of other issues 
around the car park, including the fact that it needed £200,000 
to be spent on it to make it a reasonable car park.  The car 
park also drew in traffic into what was a mainly pedestrianised 
area.  The Director of Customer and Community Services 
stated that members would have a further report for 
consideration before any decisions were taken in relation to 
Apton Road Car Park. 
 
Councillor R Beeching referred to the proposal to introduce 
long stay parking at Grange Paddocks and Rye Street.  
Officers explained that it was short distance to the Town 
Centre and of proposals to upgrade the area and include 
lighting. The Director of Customer and Community Services 
referred to the lack of long stay places in the town especially 
for people using the station.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew about the 
Riverside walkway, the Director confirmed that the walkway 
would be upgraded with lighting and the possibility of a cycle 
way alongside was supported by all Members. 
     
In scrutinising proposals within the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, the Committee indicated their general support for the 
scheme as detailed in the report now submitted and asked 
that Members’ comments, summarised below, be referred to 
Council. 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

RESOLVED – that (A) Environment Scrutiny support 
the scheme as detailed in the report now submitted and 
that Council be advised of the following;  

 
(B) the need to review proposals for Apton Road Car 
Park; 
 
(C) the need to upgrade the Riverside walkway 
including the provision of a Cycle Path; and 
 
(D) the need to protect residents’ parking in Rye 
Street, Bishop’s Stortford.  

 
253   EVALUATION AND AWARD OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services submitted 
a report on arrangements around the new parking 
enforcement and management contract, the detail of which 
was set out in the report now submitted.  It was noted that the 
current contract would expire on 15 January 2012.  
 
In order to ensure that the qualitative aspects were 
addressed, Officers sought support to award the new contract 
on the basis of a 50% price and 50% quality split.  This new 
form of contract was devised by the British Parking 
Association and recommended by the Department of 
Transport.  He explained how the new partnership approach 
would work, including how monitoring would occur using 
around 25 Key Performance Indicators which were still to be 
finalised.  The focus would be on quality and innovative ways 
of working.   
 
In response to queries from Councillors G McAndrew and Mrs 
M H Goldspink, Officers explained how the contract differed 
from conventional contracts and how parking officers’ roles 
would be evaluated. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Mrs M H Goldspink as 
to why the Council had used a specialist consultant, the 
Director of Customer and Community Services acknowledged 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

the very good work done by Officers.  He stated that this type 
of contract went out to tender every 10 years and the market 
was prone to substantial change and movement during this 
time.  As such, the use of consultants helped the Council to 
manage risk, provide current market knowledge and provide 
timely information on procurement legislation.  The East Herts 
share of consultant’s costs was approximately £18,000. 
 
The Committee supported the report as now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that (A) 
the use of the BPA Model Contract in the tendering 
process be acknowledged; 
 
(B) the use of a 50% price and 50% quality mix in 
awarding the contract be supported; and 
 
(C) the formula for evaluating the tenders be 
supported. 

 
254   RECYCLING BANKS: IMPLICATIONS OF ACHIEVING 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN SAVINGS  
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report on 
the options and implications of continuing or ceasing the 
provision of bring site recycling banks for some materials.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services reminded Members that 
the report now submitted was one of three reports requested 
by Members, detailed elsewhere on the agenda, which sought 
to achieve savings within the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
Of the options put forward, the removal of the provision of 
recycling banks for those materials which operated at a deficit, 
savings of £44,000 could be achieved in the MTFP for 
2011/12, e.g. glass banks operated with a deficit of £14,000; 
can banks £9,000 and plastic bottle banks £21,000.  Paper 
banks operated at a surplus and it was therefore proposed to 
continue with these. It was also noted that following the 
introduction of ARC (Alternate Refuse Collection), the 
frequency of collections had been reduced resulting in budget 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

saving of £20,000.  Savings within the MTFP could be 
achieved totalling £64,000.   
 
It was noted that this proposal would be likely to generate 
some public dissatisfaction from residents that use the banks 
and in particular from communal properties which cannot 
receive the full range of Kerbside Recycling Services.  There 
were approximately 9000 communal properties in the district 
and approximately half of these would not be able to receive 
kerbside services, mainly due to insufficient space to store 
bins.  If the banks were removed, these residents could either 
dispose of their recyclables at the County Council’s household 
waste recycling centres, or place them in the domestic waste. 
 
Councillor Mrs M H Goldspink expressed concern about the 
possibility of losing recycling banks altogether, especially 
since the frequency of collections had been reduced and was 
concerned that their loss might send out the message that 
East Herts was not serious about recycling.  The Head of 
Environmental Services reminded Members that reductions to 
the frequency of collections would generate £20,000 in 
savings and of the marginal effects withdrawal of some 
recycling banks (e.g. glass, cans and plastics) would have on 
the estimated recycling rate.  He explained that there was 
very little scope to reduce the frequency of collection of these 
materials to make any further savings.  Officers explained 
which materials were marketable and which were not.   
 
Members received the report and requested that Council be 
informed that Environment Scrutiny Committee supports the 
withdrawal of all plastic, glass and can recycling banks. 
 

RESOLVED – that Council be informed that 
Environment Scrutiny Committee supports the 
withdrawal of all plastic, glass and can recycling banks.  

 
255   AUTUMN LEAF FALL CLEARANCE: IMPLICATIONS OF 

ACHIEVING MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN SAVINGS  
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report on 
the implications of ceasing the autumn leaf clearance 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
8 

programme.  It was noted that keeping the highways clear and 
safe was statutory function of the County Council as the 
Highways Authority.  It was noted that by ceasing leaf 
clearance, the Council could save £53,750.  
 
Members considered the impact ceasing leaf clearance might 
have on villages / parishes; and the hazards this might cause 
for the elderly and children walking to school in leafy areas.  It 
was noted that leaves could cause blockages to drains, 
especially in areas susceptible to flooding.  The Council’s 
responsibility in relation to land drainage was explained. 
 
It was noted that the implementation of this option would be 
unpopular with residents during the autumn months. 
 
Of the options set out the report now submitted, Members 
agreed that the Council should cease leaf clearance except 
on those 19 roads identified in the report now submitted, 
where there was a higher risk of flooding and that Council be 
advised accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED - that Council be informed that 
Environment  Scrutiny Committee supports an option to 
focus leaf clearance only on those roads where there 
was a higher risk of flooding. 

 
256   WEED CONTROL SERVICE: IMPLICATIONS OF 

ACHIEVING MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN SAVINGS  
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report 
concerning the weed control service and what savings might 
be achieved by a cessation of the service.   
 
It was noted that Hertfordshire County Council was 
responsible for the maintenance of adopted roads and 
pavement surfaces, but that East Herts Council decided to 
introduce a discretionary weed spraying service in 2005 
following a Best Value Review of environmental standards.  
The annual budget cost for the service was £30,000 and no 
funding was received from the County Council for providing 
this service.   

 



C  C 
 
 

 
9 

 
The Head of Environmental Services explained that of the 10 
District Councils in the County, eight had reached agreements  
from the County Council that they would provide a contribution 
towards weed spraying.   
 
Members received the report and supported a proposal to 
provide the weed control service if Hertfordshire County 
Council provided the majority of funding needed and that 
Council be advised accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED -  that Council be informed that 
Environment Scrutiny Committee supports an option to 
provide the weed control service if Hertfordshire 
County Council provided the majority of funding.  

 
257   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTH CHECK - FROM MAY 

TO JULY 2010  
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services submitted 
a report on the performance of key indicators for the period 
May to July 2010.   
 
The Director of Customer and Community Services provided 
clarification of the wording in relation to Performance 
Indicators EHP18.48 (Net cost of Domestic Refuse Collection 
per properties) and EHP18.49 (Net cost of Recycling per 
collections per annum) and agreed to ask Officers to amend 
this description. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

258   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
 

 
 The Committee considered items to be included in the work 

programme for 2010/11.  The Scrutiny Officer referred to the 
Hertfordshire Waste Partnership Alternative Financial Model 
report which needed to be included for the November 2010 
meeting.   
 
The Director of Customer and Community Services advised 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
10 

that he would be meeting with Directors from Broxbourne, 
Stevenage, Welwyn Garden City and Hertsmere to consider a 
potential joint scrutiny review in relation to highways matters.   
 
An update was also provided in relation to the Hertford 
Theatre Hydro Project.  It was anticipated that Officers would 
report back on this matter to Members in November 2010. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as amended, 
be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


